
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 0300 300 4032 
date 16 February 2010  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Wednesday, 24 February 2010 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the REGULATION COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs L Birt (Chairman), T Green (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, I Dalgarno, M Gibson, 
K Janes, H J Lockey, Ms J Nunn, A A J Rogers, J A G Saunders, G Summerfield 
and P F Vickers 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
P N Aldis, R D Berry, Ms C Maudlin, D McVicar, B J Spurr and Mrs C Turner] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 
Apologies for absence and notification of substitute Member appointments. 
 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

To receive and sign the Minutes of the Regulation Committee held on 13 
January 2010. 

(previously circulated) 
 

4. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

 To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:-  
 
(a) Personal Interests in any Agenda item 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any Agenda item 

 
 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation as 
set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  

To deal with general questions and statements from members of the public in 
accordance with the scheme of public participation set out in Appendix 1 to 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 
 



7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  

 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that the consideration of the item 
is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8. STATEMENT OF POLICY ABOUT RELEVANT CONVICTIONS 
  

 
A copy of the statement of policy about relevant convictions is attached to 
assist Members in relation to items 9 and 10. 
 
 

 ITEM LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED 
FOLLOWING THE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PUBLIC 

 

 
Report 

 

Item Subject Exempt 
Para. Page Nos. 

9. Application for the Grant of a Combined 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver's 
Licence 
To make a decision on the application to 
grant a combined Hackney Carriage / 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence to Mr Sayed 
Javed Hashimi. 
 

* 1 11 - 20 

12. Application for Renewal of Hackney 
Carriage Drivers Licence 
To make a decision on the application to 
renew a Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence 
in respect of Mr Nazik Sabir. 
 

* 1 21 - 42 

 Application for Renewal of Private Hire 
Drivers Licence 
 
To make a decision on the application to 
renew a Private Hire Drivers Licence in 
respect of Mr Patrick Kennedy. 
 

* 1 43 - 56 

 Application for Renewal of Hackney 
Carriage Drivers Licence 
 
To make a decision on the application to 
renew a Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence 
in respect of Mr Nazik Sabir. 
 

* 1 57 - 72 



 
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC 

 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

13 Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service Plan 
2010-11 
The report proposes that the Health and Safety (as a 
Regulator) Service Plan 2010 – 2011 be endorsed and 
recommended to Executive for approval.  The Health 
and Safety Service Plan, which sets out the Health and 
Safety Enforcement activities to be undertaken by 
Central Bedfordshire Council, is a mandatory 
requirement of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 
1974. 
 

*  73 - 106 

14 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Requirements 
The report proposes the adoption of the requirements 
necessary to obtain hackney carriage and private hire 
licences. 
 

*  107 - 140 

15 Prohibiting the Consumption of Alcohol in 
Designated Public Places - Sandy 
The report proposes to inform the Regulation Committee 
of an application received for a Designation Order in 
Sandy and the process by which the Order will be made. 
 

*  141 - 148 

16 Prohibiting the Consumption of Alcohol in 
Designated Public Places - Arlesey & Shefford 
The report proposes to inform the Regulation Committee 
of the progress made in the making of the Alcohol 
Designation Order to restrict anti-social drinking in public 
places in Arlesey & Shefford. 
 

*  149 - 162 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT 
 

STATEMENT OF POLICY ABOUT RELEVANT CONVICTIONS 
 

POLICY AIM 
 
To promote and maintain the highest professional standard of 
hackney carriages and private hire drivers by the continuous 
monitoring of services and to ensure that each driver is a fit 
and proper person to hold a hackney carriage or a private hire 
driver licence. 

 
1. Licences for drivers of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles may 

only be granted where the Council is satisfied that the applicant is a fit and 
proper person to hold such a licence. 
 

2. The policy is intended to give guidance to applicants where he or she has 
previous convictions and or cautions. 

 
3. The Council will endeavour to ensure:- 

(a) That a person is a fit and proper person 
(b) That a person does not pose a threat to the public 
(c) That the public are safeguarded from dishonest persons 

 
4. When submitting an application for a licence to drive a hackney 

carriage/private hire vehicle, applicants are required to declare all previous 
convictions they may have. Applicants are also required to declare all 
formal cautions and all endorsable fixed penalties together with details of 
all criminal matters of which they are currently subject of criminal 
inv
[...]
t Work etc. Act 1974 and associated regulations. 
 
Risk Management: 

Failure to properly manage and operate the enforcement services could result in 
central government agencies intervening to assume responsibility for the function.  
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

The Service undertakes regular equality monitoring to check that local businesses are 
aware of the service and able to access information and guidance.  Information is 
translated where necessary and training is delivered in other languages when 
appropriate. It also works with schools, child care settings, care homes and luncheon 
clubs to promote the well-being of vulnerable groups. The Service has an important role 
to play in helping to prevent disability and tackling health inequality caused by unsafe 
working practices.  
 
There are no direct implications for human rights. The application of legislation may 
have human rights implications in instances where premises are closed down or 
prosecutions are brought. 
 
Community Safety: 

The Service Plan details how the Council will discharge its responsibility to enforce 
health and safety law within Central Bedfordshire. The implementation of the service 
plan will work to minimise criminal contraventions of the legislation which is intended 
to ensure workers and public safety.  
 
Sustainability: 

To help create a safer, stronger, healthier and more prosperous community  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 that the Regulation committee 
 

1. endorses the Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service plan for 2010 - 
2011; 
 

2. recommends that Executive approve the Health and Safety (as a 
Regulator) Service Plan for 2010 - 2011; 
 

3. gives the Assistant Direct Community Safety and Public Protection, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Safer and Stronger communities, 
delegated authority to undertake any necessary minor amendments to the 
requirements prior to publication. 

Agenda Item 13
Page 74


[...]
ulnerable groups wishing to use licensed vehicles, 
conditions attached to licences ensure that this duty is met. 
 
Community Safety: 

Contributes to a safer public transport system and a safer night time economy.  The 
Council has a statutory duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act to do all 
that it reasonably can to reduce crime and disorder in its area.  The provision of safe, 
well regulated transport contributes to this duty and in order to ensure that drivers of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles are ‘fit and proper’ to hold a licence 
rigorous checks must be undertaken. 
 
Sustainability: 

By regulating this service area we can ensure that those businesses who are 
compliant can be supported and resources can be focused at those businesses that 
will not comply. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. That the Regulation Committee approve the various requirements to obtain  
a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Licence as set out in the Application 
Forms and Guidance notes for:  
 

 (a) A Private Hire Operators Licence and renewal. 
 

 (b) A Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle Licence. 
 

 (c) A Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

This Council is the Licensing Authority for hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers, vehicles and operators and is responsible for providing a licensed 
service to the community that is safe and accessible. 
 

2. 
 

The hackney carriage and private hire trade have a right to expect a fair and 
reasonable licensing regime. 
 

3. In April 2009, all hackney carriage and private hire proprietors, operators and 
drivers were sent draft copies of application forms, guidance notes, conditions 
and policies relating to hackney carriage and private hire matters. 
 

4. Following this consultation, and after taking into account the views of the 
trade, the Regulation Committee met on 13 January 2010 and adopted new 
policies and conditions for hackney carriage and private hire matters.  The 
new policies and conditions will take effect from 1 April 2010. 
 

Agenda Item 14
Page 108



5. Following the Regulation Committee’s adoption of the new policies and 
conditions, it is now necessary to agree the requirements (for example, 
criminal reference bureau checks and medicals certificates) for obtaining a 
licence as shown on the draft application forms for Operators, Vehicles and 
Drivers.   
 

6. Any objections to matters contained in the draft application forms and 
guidance notes were considered at the Regulation Committee Meeting on 13 
January 2010. 
 

7. The draft application forms and guidance notes can be found at Appendix A, B 
and C.   
 

8. 
 

Minor amendments and changes to the forms and guidance notes (including 
layouts) may be necessary as required by legislative changes and to make 
improvements. These will be undertaken by officers as required.. 
 

Conclusion and Next Steps  
 
09. 
 

This report seeks approval from the Regulation Committee for the various 
requirements as set out in the Application Forms and Guidance notes in order 
to obtain a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Licence.  

 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – (Application for Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence) 
Appendix B – (Application for Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle) 
Appendix C – (Driver’s Licence Application for Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle) 
 
Background Papers: N.A. 
 
Location of papers: The Council Offices, Dunstable. 

 

Agenda Item 14
Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Hackney/Private Hire New/Renewal 
Licence Number   

Expiry date if applicable  Payment 

Receipt No.   

Date   

 

Amount    
 

DRAFT  -   APPENDIX C 
Driver’s Licence Application for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle  

 
Please read guidance notes before completing                            
Complete in Block Capitals/Delete where appropriate 

 
PART A - APPLICANT’S DETAILS 

Forename(s) Last Name Mr/M
[...]
thin a 
database.  Reasonable requests of access/printouts will be met at no charge.  
If errors are pointed out every endeavour will be made to correct these without 
delay. 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 14
Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: Regulation Committee 

Date: 24 February 2010 

Subject: Prohibiting the consumption of alcohol in designated 
public places - Sandy 

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report proposes to inform the Regulation Committee of and 
application received for a Designation Order in Sandy and the process 
by which the Order will be made. 
  

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Woolsey, Acting Managing Solicitor 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: Sandy 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
§ Crime reduction and tackling anti-social behaviour 
§ To encourage community members to feel safe, at ease and free from crime in 

their homes and neighbourhoods. 
 
Financial: 

No direct financial implications, although there will be implication on the use of officer 
time to progress the matter. 
 
Legal: 

Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations 
2007 
 
Risk Management: 

None 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

To progress the matter will require Officer time, but there are no other staff 
implications 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

To be taken into account when considering the evidence for the making of the order. 
 

Agenda Item 15
Page 141



Community Safety: 

The use of the powers given to the Police as a result of the Designation Order will 
contribute to the reduction of anti-social behaviour in the District. 
 
Sustainability: 

None. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Regulation Committee  
 

 (a) Authorise the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services to 
proceed with the necessary consultations under The Local 
Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) 
Regulations 2007, in respect of the possible alcohol designation 
order in Sandy. 
 

 (b) appoint three members to meet informally with the Assistant 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services to consider the outcome of 
consultation and report back to Committee. 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

Sandy Town Council has submitted an application for an Alcohol Designation 
Order (ADO), with the full support of the local Police Officer. 
 

2. 
 

It is a function, and the responsibility, of Central Bedfordshire Council to 
consider the making of ADO’s in its area. 
 

Legislative Provisions 
 
4. 
 

By virtue of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, a Local Authority is 
permitted to designate areas as a designated public place.  
 
 

5. In order to designate an area the Local Authority must be satisfied that 
nuisance, or annoyance to members of the public have taken place in that 
area, or that disorder has taken place in that area, and the nuisance, 
annoyance or disorder is associated with the consumption of alcohol in that 
place. 
 

6. Should a public place be designated, the designation order provides the Police 
with the power to require a person or persons to cease drinking any alcohol 
and to ask them to surrender the alcohol. Failure to comply with either or both 
of these requirements would be an offence. 
 

The Application 
 

Agenda Item 15
Page 142



7. 
 

The brief report from the local Police Officer, in support of the application, 
broadly details the problems that are being suffered, and is attached at 
Appendix A.  
 

8.  An ADO is considered necessary by the Town Council due to the number of 
alcohol related incidents occurring in the town. However, the precise details of 
the nuisance and the areas affected have not yet been explored. 
 
 

9. 
 

In order to investigate the nuisance and to satisfy the Council that an ADO is 
necessary and appropriate in these areas it is proposed that, as with previous 
applications, the consultation be delegated to the Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services. The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
will consult with the consultees identified in the legislation and will also receive 
representations from the Police and Town Council on the precise areas to be 
designated. 
 

10. To assist in this process it is proposed that the Regulation Committee appoint 
three Members to meet on an informal basis with the Assistant Director of 
Legal & Democratic Services, or her representative, and officers of the 
Community Safety Team to consider the outcome of the consultation. 
 

11. If it is agreed that an ADO should be made, a recommendation will be made to 
Council. 
 

12. In view of the Police support it is recommended that consultation The Local 
Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations 
2007 be commenced and be delegated to the Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services in respect of the request received from Sandy Town 
Council. 
 

 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Report of Police Officer 
 
Background Papers: (open to public inspection) 
Plan and Schedule of proposed area for designation. 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
Home Office Letter of Guidance 
The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations 
2007 
 
Location of papers: Priory House, Chicksands 

 
 

Agenda Item 15
Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15
Page 145



Agenda Item 15
Page 146



Agenda Item 15
Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: Regulation Committee 

Date: 24 February 2010 

Subject: Prohibiting the consumption of alcohol in designated 
public places – Arlesey & Shefford 

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report proposes to inform the Regulation Committee of the progress 
made in the making of the Alcohol Designation Order to restrict anti-
social drinking in public places in Arlesey & Shefford. 
  

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Woolsey, Acting Managing Solicitor 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: Sandy 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
§ Crime reduction and tackling anti-social behaviour 
§ To encourage community members to feel safe, at ease and free from crime in 

their homes and neighbourhoods. 
 
Financial: 

No direct financial implications, although there will be implication on the use of officer 
time to progress the matter. 
 
Legal: 

Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations 
2007 
 
Risk Management: 

None 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

To progress the matter will require Officer time, but there are no other staff 
implications 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

To be taken into account when considering the evidence for the making of the order. 
 

Agenda Item 16
Page 149



Community Safety: 

The use of the powers given to the Police as a result of the Designation Order will 
contribute to the reduction of anti-social behaviour in the District. 
 
Sustainability: 

None. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Regulation Committee  
 

 (a) Note the contents of the report and receive comments from 
Members; 
 

   
 (b) Approve the draft Order attached to enable DesignationOrders 

under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 and the Local 
Authorities (Alchohol Consumption in Public Places) Regulations 
2001 to be made and advertised in Stotfold; and 

   
 (c) Subject to there being no adverse responses from the public, to the 

public consultation, that the Committee recommend the Order to 
Council for approval. 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

An application for an Alcohol Designation Order (ADO) within Shefford was 
made by Shefford Town Council. It was recommended by the Regulation 
Committee of the former Mid Bedfordshire District Council on the 10 
September 2008 that
[...]
ht back before the 
committee, prior to the end of the second consultation period,  as it is 
considered to that the matter is progressed as expediently as possible. 
 

Conclusion 
 
15. To approve the Order and identify a public place as a designated area, a local 

authority must be satisfied that nuisance or annoyance to members of the public 
or a section of the public, or disorder is associated with the consumption of 
alcohol in that place. 
 

16. The panel set up to consider the applications has been satisfied that nuisance, 
annoyance or disorder to members of the public has been present in the defined 
areas and is associated with the consumption of alcohol in those areas. 
 

17. It is recommended that the Committee Approve the making of the Order subject 
to there being no objections or further proposed changes following the public 
consultations stage. 
 

18. Any objections raised would require the Order to be referred back to the 
Regulation Committee for resolution. 
 

 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Proposed Alcohol Designation Order and Plans 
 
Background Papers: (open to public inspection) 
Plan and Schedule of proposed area for designation. 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
Home Office Letter of Guidance 
The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations 
2007 
 
Location of papers: Priory House, Chicksands 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 16
Page 152



Agenda Item 16
Page 153



Agenda Item 16
Page 154



Agenda Item 16
Page 155



Agenda Item 16
Page 156



Agenda Item 16
Page 157



Agenda Item 16
Page 158



Agenda Item 16
Page 159



Agenda Item 16
Page 160



Agenda Item 16
Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Statement of Policy about Relevant Convictions
	9 Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver's Licence
	item 9 - hashimi

	10 Application for Renewal of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence
	item 10 visanji
	item 10 visanji 2
	item 10 visanji 3

	11 Application for Renewal of Private Hire Drivers Licence
	item 11 kennedy app

	12 Application for Renewal of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence
	item 12 sabir

	13 Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service Plan 2010-11
	item 13 Final Health and Safety Service Plan 2010-11

	14 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Requirements
	item 14 Draft Driver Application
	item 14 Draft Driver Guidance notes
	item 14 Draft Operator Application
	item 14 Draft Operator Renewal Application
	item 14 Draft Vehicle application

	15 Prohibiting the Consumption of Alcohol in Designated Public Places - Sandy
	item 15 Proposal for Application of alcholol free zone in Sandy

	16 Prohibiting the Consumption of Alcohol in Designated Public Places - Arlesey & Shefford
	item 16 Schedule and Plans for Alesey and Shefford




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the REGULATION COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 24 February 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr L Birt (Chairman) 

Cllr T Green (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs I Dalgarno 

M Gibson 
H J Lockey 
Ms J Nunn 
 

Cllrs A A J Rogers 
G Summerfield 
P F Vickers 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs D Bowater 

K Janes 
J A G Saunders 
 

 
 

Member in Attendance: Cllr P N Aldis 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs C Bell Team Leader Public Protection 
 Mrs M Clampitt Democratic Services Officer 
 Mrs M James Licensing Officer 
 Mrs P Letting Licensing Assistant 
 Mr B Salvatierra Environmental Health Officer 
 Mr M Woolsey Principal Solicitor 

 
REG/09/44   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2010 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
REG/09/45   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 Member Item Nature of Interest Present or 

Absent during 
discussion 
 

 Cllr I 
Dalgarno 

16 Member of Arlesey 
Town Council and 
involved in the 
work. 
 

Present 



REG -  24.02.10 
Page 2  

 

 

(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 
 

 None. 
 

 
REG/09/46   Chairman's Announcements  

 
None. 
 

 
REG/09/47   Petitions  

 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been referred to this meeting. 
 

 
REG/09/48   Public Participation  

 
No applications had been received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Paragraph I of the Scheme of Public Participation set 
out in Annex I to Part 4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
REG/09/49   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the remainder of 
the meeting under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the consideration of the items of business would involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
REG/09/50   Statement of Policy about Relevant Convictions  

 
The Committee were advised that the Statement of Policy about Relevant 
Convictions was attached to the agenda for information and guidance at item 7. 
 

 
REG/09/51   Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 

Driver's Licence  
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Licensing Officer 
concerning an application for grant of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence in respect of Mr S J Hashimi. 
 
A copy of the application form and supporting documents were attached as an 
appendix for Members information. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting and made representations in support of the 
application. 
 
 
 



REG -  24.02.10 
Page 3  

 

 

In accordance with the procedures for hearings held in private, the applicant, 
Team Leader Public Protection and Licensing Officer were asked to withdraw 
whilst the Committee made their decision.  Following which all who had 
withdrawn were recalled to hear the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the application for a new Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence for Mr S J Hashimi be granted in this case, subject to the 
applicant being reminded of his responsibilities to comply with the 
conditions of the licence and that the Council has powers under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to revoke the licence at 
any time and that any further convictions could seriously affect 
continuation or renewal of the licence.  Lastly Mr Hashimi had to submit a 
medical certificate prior to the licence being issued. 
 

 
REG/09/52   Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 

Driver's Licence  
 
The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the application to grant a 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence to Mr S Visanji, following his non-
appearance at Committee.  Mr Visanji had notified Officers that he was out of 
the country and would not be able to attend. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that consideration of the application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence / Private Hire Driver’s Licence for Mr N Visanji be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Regulation Committee. 
 

 
REG/09/53   Application for Renewal of Private Hire Driver's Licence  

 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Licensing Officer 
concerning an application for renewal of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence in 
respect of Mr P Kennedy. 
 
A copy of the application form and supporting documents were attached as an 
appendix for Members information. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting and made representations in support of the 
application. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for hearings held in private, the applicant, 
Team Leader Public Protection and Licensing Officer were asked to withdraw 
whilst the Committee made their decision.  Following which all who had 
withdrawn were recalled to hear the decision. 
 



REG -  24.02.10 
Page 4  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
that the application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence for Mr P Kennedy 
be renewed in this case, subject to the applicant being reminded of his 
responsibilities to comply with the conditions of the licence and that the 
Council has powers under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 to revoke the licence at any time and that any 
further convictions could seriously affect continuation or renewal of the 
licence.   

 
REG/09/54   Application for Renewal of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence  

 
The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the application to renew a 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence to Mr N Sabir, following his non-appearance 
at Committee.  Mr Sabir had notified Officers that he was on a course which 
had been re-scheduled to the same day as Committee and he could not miss 
the course. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that consideration of the application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence for Mr N Sabir be deferred to the next meeting of the Regulation 
Committee. 
 

 
REG/09/55   Re-admittance of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Committee resolved to re-admit the press and public for the 
remainder of the meeting. 
 

 
REG/09/56   Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service Plan 2010-11  

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Director of 
Sustainable Communities which requested the Committee to endorse the 
Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service Plan 2010 – 11 (a copy of which 
was appended to the report) and forward any comments to the Executive for 
consideration.  The Committee was advised that the Health and Safety Service 
Plan was a mandatory requirement by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
which set out the Health and Safety Enforcement activities to be undertaken by 
Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
The report was presented by an Environmental Health officer who answered 
the Members’ questions on various aspects of the service plan. 
 
The Committee was pleased to endorse the Plan but expressed concern at the 
lack of financial information provided from the Finance area.  It was agreed that 
the Executive should be asked to help ascertain the missing information. 
 



REG -  24.02.10 
Page 5  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Health and Safety (as a Regulator) Service Plan for 2010 

– 11 be endorsed. 
 

2. that the Executive be asked to approve the Health and Safety (as 
a Regulator) Service Plan 2010 – 11. 
 

3. that the Assistant District Community Safety and Public 
Protection, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Stronger Communities, be given delegated authority to 
undertake any necessary minor amendments to the requirements 
prior to publication. 
 

4. that the Executive request the Finance Department to provide the 
outstanding figures for the budget allocation for Health and 
Safety Enforcement 2009/10 and 2010/11 (estimated). 

 
 

REG/09/57   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Requirements  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Sustainable 
Communities which proposed the adoption of the requirements necessary to 
obtain hackney carriage and private hire licences. 
 
Following consultation and taking into account the views of the trade, the 
Regulation committee met on 13 January 2010 and adopted the new policies 
and conditions for hackney carriage and private hire matters which take effect 
on 1 April 2010. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider the draft application forms and 
guidance notes attached at appendices a – c to the above report.  It was 
agreed that minor changes when required by legislative changes would be 
made by Officers as and when required. 
 
Members did ask for one minor change to the forms which was the inclusion of 
a box which states “complete a separate paper if more room required”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the various requirements to obtain a Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire Licence as set out in the Application Forms and Guidance notes 
subject to the inclusion of the additional wording above, be approved 
for:- 
 
(a) A Private Hire Operators Licence and renewal 
(b) A Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
(c) A Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 



REG -  24.02.10 
Page 6  

 

 

 
REG/09/58   Prohibiting the Consumption of Alcohol in Designated Public Places - 

Sandy  
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources advising of the progress and further steps required for a designation 
order in Sandy.  The report further sought authorisation to proceed with 
appointing three members to act as a panel to review the Alcohol Designation 
Order and determine the appropriate area for public consultation and that 
subject to the comments and decision of the panel Members authorisation for 
the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services to undertake the 
necessary public consultation. 
 
The Committee appointed three Members to meet as a panel to review the 
Alcohol Designation Order and determine the appropriate area for public 
consultation as follows:- 
 
Cllrs: I Dalgarno, T Green and L Birt.  In addition it was the wish of the 
Committee that Cllr Aldis, who is a substitute member of the Regulation 
Committee, be invited to attend any meetings as a Ward Representative. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to proceed with the necessary consultations under 
the Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public 
Places) Regulations 2007, in respect of the possible alcohol 
designation order in Sandy. 
 

2. that three Members, Cllrs I Dalgarno, T Green and L Birt, be 
appointed to meet informally with the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services to consider the outcome of 
consultation and report back to Committee. 

 
 

REG/09/59   Prohibiting the Consumption of Alcohol in Designated Public Places - 
Arlesey & Shefford  
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources which informed of the progress made in the making of the Alcohol 
Designation Order to restrict anti-social drinking in public places in Arlesey and 
Stotfold. 
 
At the 14 October 2009 meeting, the Committee appointed three Members to 
review the Alcohol Designation Order and to determine the appropriate area for 
public consultation in Arlesey and three Members to review the Alcohol 
Designation Order and to determine the appropriate area for public consultation 
in Shefford. 
 
Both proposed areas were in the final stages of public consultation.  On 13 
February 2010 adverts were placed inviting comments.  The Committee were 
asked to approve the Orders subject to any comments being received. 



REG -  24.02.10 
Page 7  

 

 

 
The Principal Solicitor confirmed that two letters of objection had been received 
for the Arlesey review but they were deemed to be extreme by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
2. that the draft Order attached to enable Designation Orders 

under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 and the Local 
Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Public Places) regulations 
2001 to be made and advertised in Arlesey and Shefford; and 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
3. that the Orders be recommended to Council for approval, 

subject to there being no adverse responses from the public, to 
the public consultation. 

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 11.40 a.m.) 
 


